## STATE OF WISCONSIN : VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE : WAUKESHA COUNTY

### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

# ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SALARIES FOR TRUSTEES AND VILLAGE PRESIDENT

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board adopted Ordinance No. 2013-06 on May 7, 2013, establishing the annual salary of the Village President at Five Thousand Forty Dollars per year (\$5,040.00) or Four Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$420.00) per month for the term commencing on or after the third Tuesday of April 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board adopted Ordinance No. 2013-06 on May 7, 2013 establishing the annual salary for Village Trustees at Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$3,960.00) per year or Three Hundred Thirty (\$330.00) Dollars per month for the term commencing on or after the third Tuesday of April 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board desires to modify the wages of elected officials with terms of office commencing on or after the third Tuesday in April of 2025.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** pursuant to Wisconsin Statute Section 61.32 and Wisconsin Statute Section 66.0505, the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, do ordain as follows:

#### **SECTION I**

WAGE OF VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

The salary for the Village President for terms of office commencing on or after the third Tuesday in April 2025 shall be \$503.33 per month (\$6040.00 per year.)

WAGE OF VILLAGE TRUSTEE:

The salary for Village Trustees for terms of office commencing on or after the third Tuesday in April 2025 shall be \$413.33 per month (\$4,960.00 per year).

#### **SECTION II**

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this Ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed; however as to terms of office for the Village President and Village Trustees commencing prior to April 22, 2025 the salaries as set forth in Ordinance 2013-06 shall remain in full force and effect

### **SECTION III**

The several sections of this Ordinance shall be considered severable. If any section shall

be considered by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the other portions of the Ordinance.

## **SECTION IV**

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as approved by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Pewaukee, and shall indicate the date and number of this amending Ordinance therein.

Passed and adopted this 18 day of 50 and 2024 by the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee.

APPROVED:

Knutson/Village President

Countersigned:

Jenna Peter, Village Clerk